The net tangible book value of our common stock as of September 30, 2010 was $6,000,551 or $0.31 per share. Net tangible book value per share of
our common stock is equal to our net tangible assets (tangible assets less total liabilities) divided by the number of shares of our common stock issued and
outstanding as of September 30, 2010.

Dilution per share represents the difference between the public offering price per share of our common stock and the adjusted net tangible book
value per share of our common stock after giving effect to this offering. After reflecting the sale of 2,259,943 shares of our common stock offered by us at the
public offering price of $1.12 per share, less underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our adjusted net tangible
book value per share of our common stock at September 30, 2010 would have been $8,204,508, or $0.38 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net
tangible book value per share of our common stock of $0.07 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $0.74 per share to new investors
purchasing shares of our common stock pursuant to this offering. The following table illustrates this per-share dilution:

Public offering price per share   $ 1.12

Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2010   $0.31
Increase per share attributable to existing investors   $0.07

Adjusted net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2010   $ 0.38

Dilution per share to new investors   $ 0.74

The foregoing table does not take into account further dilution to purchasers of the shares in this offering that could occur upon the exercise of
outstanding options having a per-share exercise price less than the per share offering price under this offering. As of September 30, 2010, there were 19,394,737
shares of common stock outstanding, which does not include:

•  options to purchase 1,193,888 shares of common stock under our 2006 Stock Incentive Plan, of which 690,555 shares were vested and exercisable;

and

 •  options to purchase 1,476,731 shares of common stock outside of our 2006 Stock Incentive Plan, all of which were vested.

This does not include options to purchase 465,000 shares of common stock under our 2006 Stock Incentive Plan that were granted subsequent to
September 30, 2010.

S-6

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2010:

 •  on an actual basis, and

•  on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance and sale by us of 2,259,943 shares of common stock in the offering at a public offering price of $1.12

per share, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses to be paid by us.

The information set forth in the following table should be read in conjunction with and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the audited and unaudited
financial statements and notes thereto incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying base prospectus.

   September 30, 2010
   Actual   As Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 6,247,177   $ 8,451,134

Stockholders’ equity
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 5,000,000 shares